
p.503.742.5400 | www.clackamas.us

December 19, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________

Board of County Commissioners
Clackamas County

Approval of a Contract Amendment with North Santiam Paving for the Loop Road and Parking Lot F projects for 
the new County Courthouse. Amendment Value is $749,134.88. Total Contract Value is $4,894,734.88 for 16 
months. Funding is through budgeted County General Funds and is eligible for 50% reimbursement from the 

Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction & Improvement Fund.

Previous Board 
Action/Review

BCC approval of original contract on February 22, 2024
Amendment #1 briefed at Issues on December 17, 2024

Performance 
Clackamas

Build (maintain) a strong infrastructure. Ensure a safe, healthy and secure 
communities.

Counsel Review Yes Procurement Review Yes
Contact Person Steven Bloemer Contact Phone 503-805-9870

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: As part of the new County Courthouse Project located on the Red Soils Campus, the 
Loop Rd. and Parking Lot F Construction Project provides for the extension and realignment of Loop Road north 
from Courthouse Road to Warner-Milne Road, and the expansion and reconstruction of the current Parking Lot 
‘F’, located southeast of the Public Services Building (PSB). With the completion of this project, the County will 
have added 461 paved vehicle stalls, and a completed Loop Road that will provide safe parking and expanded 
vehicular access for employees and visitors.

This amendment to the existing contract will pay for required additional work and extended permit review duration 
from the permitting jurisdiction, as well as several changes to the project that have been requested by the 
County, and enacted over the course of construction that provide a superior product. Improvements included in 
this amendment are the demolition of the old Dog Services Building, repaving a portion of Kaen Rd that was 
failing, and additional fencing along the southern portion of Parking Lot F to protect the new storm water retention 
area. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve and sign this contract
Amendment #1 with North Santiam Paving for the Loop Road and Parking Lot F Construction Project.

Respectfully submitted,

Elizabeth Comfort 
Director Finance

For Filing Use Only



12/06/2024



Page 2 
 

Exhibit A  



7.10.2024





9.18.2024



                                      CHANGE ORDER REQUEST                 No. 003

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:7/31/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Unavoidable Delay Costs

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$

Total Cost = $206,400.00

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials 10.00%

Subs 10.00%

Equip/Trucking 10.00%

Labor 10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

NSP requests additional costs for project delays based on design and permit approval delays.  See 
attached letter for details of claim.  Delay March 20, 2024 to June 25th, 2024 = 96 days at 
$1500/day.  

          Cost Allowable Mark up

Subcontractor request additional costs due to delays:  $650/day x 96 days = $62,400

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-

10.3.20248/21/24



CHANGE ORDER REQUEST No. 004

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:8/8/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Additional Building Demolition

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

25,239.50$
28,588.67$
33,000.00$
22,000.00$

-$
1,850.08$

Total Cost = $110,678.25

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials 30,000.00$  10.00%

Subs 20,000.00$  10.00%

Equip/Trucking 22,945.00$  10.00%

Labor 25,989.70$  10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

Additional cost to perform abetement of asbestos materials, demolish and dispose of non-usable 
fill materials from building.  Concrete and CMU materials to be left in place and filled over with 
clean fill materials.  

          Cost Allowable Mark up

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-



10.3.2024





                                      CHANGE ORDER REQUEST                 No. 006

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:8/21/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Credit for Retainig Walls

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

-$
-$
-$
-$
-$
-$

Total Cost = -$70,000.00

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials 10.00%

Subs 10.00%

Equip/Trucking 10.00%

Labor 10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

Due to elimination of the landscape building, the retatining walls for ADA ramp are no longer 
needed.  Attached is the credit for this work.

          Cost Allowable Mark up

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-

10.3.20248/21/24



                                      CHANGE ORDER REQUEST                 No. 007

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:9/25/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Electrical Pole Base Revisions

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

-$
-$
-$

15,018.85$
-$

255.32$

Total Cost = $15,274.17

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials 10.00%

Subs 13,653.50$             10.00%

Equip/Trucking 10.00%

Labor 10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

The following costs are associated with going from 6' pole bases to 9' pole bases per Architect 
clarification

          Cost Allowable Mark up

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-

10.3.20249/25/24





CHANGE ORDER REQUEST No. 008

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:10/22/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Electrical Connection for Light Poles Loop Road

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

378.61$
360.34$
72.33$

14,274.40$
-$

256.46$

Total Cost = $15,342.14

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials 65.75$  10.00%

Subs 12,976.73$  10.00%

Equip/Trucking 344.19$  10.00%

Labor 327.59$  10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

The following costs for connection of the proposed lighting system on Loop road to the existing 
lighting system at the adjacent parking lot.  Per the owners direction, this includes potholing, 
boring, new conduit and wire to the existing light system.  Also included is prep and pour back of 
sidewalk removed during demolition of WIC building.  Contractor requests 3 additional contract 
days to complete this work.

          Cost Allowable Mark up

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-





                                      CHANGE ORDER REQUEST                 No. 009

TO: Steven Bloemer Date:11/14/24

Clackamas County Facilities Management
1710 Red Soils Ct #200
Oregon City, OR 97045

PROJECT: Loop Road and Parking Lot F

SUBJECT: Fence for Parking Lot

FROM: Casey Bochsler

Cost with markup 

-$
-$
-$

22,440.00$
-$

381.48$

Total Cost = $22,821.48

Accepted By: Accepted By:

North Santiam Paving Co. Casey Bochsler Owners Representative

Date: Date:

CAT Tax/Bond 1.700%

Materials -$                        10.00%

Subs 20,400.00$             10.00%

Equip/Trucking -$                        10.00%

Labor -$                        10.00%

For extra work described below, we offer the following quotation:

The following are costs for installation of 500 feet of black vinyl coated fence, 6' height.  
Installation of two 3' man gates, one 12' single swing gate, and one 24' wide single cantilever style 
slide gate.  Includes credit for fence work included in base bid.  

          Cost Allowable Mark up

NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO.
SITE DEVELOPMENT AND ROADWAY CONTRACTORS CCB# 53247

PO Box 516 - -769- -769-




